FREEMAN

o MODEL WE<A
= WATER EXTRACTOR

~ PARTS LIST




PELIGRO

POWERED BY HIGH VOLTAGE

INPUT POWER MUST BE DISCONNECTED AND IF POSSIBLE |
THE DISCONNECT DEVICE LOCKED IN THE “‘OFF”’ POSITION :

BEFORE OPENING ELECTRICAL BOX OR WORKING ON
-CIRCUITS.

'FAILURE TO FOLLOW THIS WARNING MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS
PERSONAL INJURY

' FUERZA DE ALTO VOLTAJE

SE DEBE DESCONECTAR LA ENTRADA ELECTRICA, Y SIES

'POSIBLE, ANTES DE ABRIR LA CAJA ELECTRICA O ANTES DE
TRABAJAR EN LOS CIRCUITOS, TENER LA PALANCADE
CONECCION ASEGURADA EN POSICION DE APAGADO “‘OFF.”

EL NO SEGUIR ESTA PRECAUCION PUEDE RESULTAR EN UNA
LESION PERSONAL SERIA. SR

" FD 0023584

CAUTION
PRECAUCION

'SHIELDS ARE FOR YOURPROTECTION.
KEEP THEM IN PLACE. ‘ ‘

LOS PROTECTORES SON PARA SU -
PROTECCION MANTENERLOS EN SU LUGAR.

- FD 0023572




SAFETYPRECAUTIONS

~ “THE BEST SAFETY DEVICE IS A CAREFUL OPERATOR”

Do _not clean, lubricate, or make any adjustments on the equipment whlle ;t is
in operation. .

Do _not start the equipment until you are certain everyone is clear of the
machine and have ensured there are no tools on the unit

Do_not work around equipment in loose clothing.
Do not attempt to service any equipment while the motor is running.

Inspection Covers and Safety Shields should only be removed by authorized
service persons

After servicing do not place the equipment back into operation until all
- Safety Shields and Devices have been replaced. Operation without Safety
Shields and Devices can place the operator into a hazardous situation.

Do _not open or work on the In-Feed System until the flow of material has
been stopped and the Baler Motor has been turned off.

Do _not make any adjustments or reach under any load bearing surfaces whlle
- they are loaded.

INSTRUCTALLOPERATORSO_NSAFEIYPRECAUTIONS.

\

WARNING: SOMEILLUSTRATIONSIN THISPARTSLIST SHOW THE
- BALERWITHOUT SHIELDS TO ALLOW FOR A BETTER VIEW OF THE AREA

BEINGADDRESSED. THEBALER SHOULD NEVER BE OPERATED WITHANY
OFTHESAFETYSHIELDS REMOVED.




SERIALNUMBERLOCATION

ANDBALERIDENTIFICATION

Each Freeman Baler is identified by means of a baler model
number and baler serial number. As a further identification,
all power units are provided with a serial number.

To ensure prompt, efficient service when ordering parts or re-
~questing repairs from your authorized Freeman dealer, record
the, serial numbers in the spaces provided.

BALERSERIAL NUMBER
Front of baler frame under oil cooler.

POWER UNIT SERIALNUMBER
Electric Motor-
Left side, near connection box.

NOTE: The motor and pump end is considered the front of the
baler. The sides

are described as left-hand side and right-hand side as viéwed

~ from behind while facing the baling chamber from the rear.
The serial number is an important piece of information about the

machine and it may be necessary to know it before obtaining the

correct replacement part. The serial number is located on the front

- b 5 - - L £3 - Vel la

SERIAL
NUVBER
LOCATION

NOTE: ILLUSTRATIONS ARE FOR "ORDERING" INFORMATION ONLY
ANDARENOTINTENDED FORUSEAS ANASSEMBLY GUIDE.




INSTRUCTIONSFORORDERINGPARTS

1..

Order by part number and description of part.

(a) Parts should NOT be ordered from illustration only.
(b) Parts should NOT be ordered from numbers on castings.
Order by baler serial number and model.

Much delay and confusion can be avoided if parts numbers are arranged in
sequence on all orders.

State how to ship: whether by truck, stage, parcel post, air parcel post,
UPS, or air freight.

Clalms for shortage or error in handling of an order for parts must be made
upon receipt of goods.

2Address all orders for parts as follows:
J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc.
Parts Department,

2034 N.W. 27th Avenue,
Portland, Oregon 97210

UL Liallitl, ULe

Place serial number of machine here for your convenience:

Baler Serial No.

Motor Serial No.

NOTE: The motor and pump end is congidered the front of the baler. The sides
are described as left-hand and right-hand side as viewed from behind while
facing the baling chamber from the rear.

Permission must be secured before any parts are returned for credit. When
parts are returned, the freight must be prepaid or arrangements made so
that they can be brought in by our trucks.

"NOTE"

|Parts are identified by reference numbers. See parts
list

for correct part numbers. DO NOT USE REFERENCE

NUMBERS AS PART NUMBERS.




ALPHABETICALINDEXOFILLUSTRATION

CONTROLBOXASSEMBLY. .o 11
CONTROLPANELASSEMBLY. oo — et 13
CONDUITS, ELECTRICAL . .......... e et e e e et 19
FILTER, MAIN HYDRAULIC oo SO E: ¥
CFRAME |, MAIN. e e 1
HOSES, PLUNGER GYLINDER ..o e 33
HOSES, UNLOADER VALVE . ..o e 35
* HYDRAULIC TANKASSEMBLY. ..o e 29
INFEED CHUTE ASSEMBLY. ........ooooooeeecoooeooe oo 5
JUNCTION BOXASSEMBLY. ..o S 15
MOTORANDPUMPMOUNTS. ... et 23
OIL COOLER AND MOUNTS. ..o e 21
PLUNGERASSEMBLY. ......coovivoooooo ) e 3
PLUNGERSENSORMOUNTASSEMBLIES. ......ooovvooooeooeooooooooooooooooooo 17
PUMP. oo e e e .25
RESTRICTOR RAIL ASSEMBLY. ......ccccooeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeoeeoeooeoeooeoeoeoeooooeo 1
SHIELDS, PLUNGER .......oooooooooooooo I — o 7
SHROUDASSEMBLY, OPTIONAL. ....occoccecoroeeseooeoeoooo e 9
VALVE ASSEMBLY, MANIFOLD . oo 27

VALVEASSEMBLY, UNLOADER. ..ot oo ST 37




INTENTIONALLY BLANK




MAINFRAMEANDRESTRICTORRAILASSEMBLIES




MAINFRAMEANDRESTRICTORRAILASSEMBLIES

REF PART QTY.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
U -8 E D
1 FRM0021803 MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY -MSP 1
1 FRM0024990 MAIN FRAME ASWSEMBLY-316 SS 1
2 RAL0O021756 RESTRICTOR RAIL ~A36 1
2 RAL0025020 RESTRICTOR RAIL -316Ss 1
3 NCEDOO1000 1% NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 2
3 NCES001000 1w NC ESNA NUT-STAINLESS 2
4 "scco001011 1" X 3-1/4 NC HT CAP SCREW 2
4 SCCS003011 1" X 3-1/4% HEX CS -STAINLESS 2
.5 BSHOOVG400 1 I.D. X 1-1/4 X 1 LG TEN BUSH 2
6 NCHO000375 3/8w NC HEX NUT - PLATED 24
6 NCHS000375 3/8" NC HEX NUT - STAINLESS 24
7 WLKOOOO375 3/8"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT ‘ 24
7 WLKS000375 3/8" LOCKWASHER - STAINLESS 24
8 WAS0000143 3/8" MALLEABLE BEVEL WASHER 20
8 WASS000143 3/8" MALLABLE BEVEL WASHER -SS 20
9 RAL0021934 RESTRICTOR RAIL FRONT WIPER 2
10 RALO021935 FRONT WIPER BACKUP 2
- 10 RALO025024 RESTRIC RAIL WIPER BK-UP-316SS 2
11 SMF0O003004 3/8 X 1-1/2 FH MACH SC-PLTD 4
11 SMFS000304 3/8 X 1-1/2 NC FH MS-STNLS ST 4
12 SMF0000307 3/8 X 2-1/4 FH MACHINE SCREW 20
12 SMFS000308 3/8" X 2-1/4 SLOTED FHMS-STNLS 20
13 RAL0021933 MAIN WIPER BACKUP 2
13 RAL0025023 RESTRIC RAIL WIPER BK-UP-316SS 2
14 RAL0O021932 RESTRICTOR RAIL MAIN WIPER 2
15 F 0006511 HAIRPIN FOR CYLINDER PIN 8
16 CYLO003516 3.5 X 16 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER 2
16 SEL0001504 SEAL KIT F/CYL0003516 1
17 F 0006498 CYLINDER PIVOT PIN 4
18 PLG0O021918 BOTTOM PLUNGER RAIL 2
18 PLGOO25542 BOTTOM PLUNGER RAIL 316ss 2
19 PLGO021919 SIDE PLUNGER RAIL 2
19 PLG0025543 SIDE PLUNGER RAIL 31688 2
20 SMF0002003 5/16 X 1-1/4 FH MACH SC-PLTD 38
20 SMFS000203 5/16 X 1-1/4 NC FH MS-STNLS ST 38
21 SMF0002004 5/16 X 1-1/2 FH MACH SC-PLTD 32
21 SMFS000204 5/16 X 1-1/2 NC FH MS-STNLS ST 32
22 SMF0002006 5/16 X 2 FH MACH SC-PLTD 6
22 SMFS002006 5/16 X 2 SLOTTED F.H.M.S STNLS 6
23 NCHOOBO313 5/16"  NC HEX NUT - PLATED 76
23 NCHS000313 5/16" NC HEX NUT - STAINLESS 76
24 WLK0O000313 5/16YMEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT 76
24 WLKS000313 5/16" LOCKWASHER - STAINLESS 76
25 NP 0000100 SERIAL NUMBER ID PLATE 1
26 FD 0007111 FREEMAN DECAL, WHITE 2
27 FD 0023574 "“DANGER!KEEP AWAY FROM OPEN.." 3




PLUNGERASSEIVELY

© Wvl3d Hod
Q3SHIATH MIIA




PLUNGERASSEVELY

REF  PART , QTY. REF  PART Qry.

_ No. NO. ‘ DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

U ' '8 E D U s E D
1 PLG0025503 PLUNGER FRAME ASSEMBLY 1 15 SQsS375200 3/8X2 SQ HEAD STE SCREW-STNLS 8
1 PLGO025555 PLUNGER FRAME ASSEMBLY -316SS 1 16 NCJOOOO375- 3/8"  NC JAM NUT - PLATED 8
2 BSHOOVGB70 1-3/4 1.D.X2 0.D.X2-1/2 LG BSH 2 16 NCJS000375 3/8 NC JAM NUT - STAINLESS 8
3 NCJO00O75G 3/4"  NC JAM NUT - PLATED 4 17 PLG2192700 LH PLGR TOP FACE WIPER 1
3 NCJS000750 3/4"NC JAM NUT-STAINLESS 4 18 PLG2192701 RH PLGR TOP FACE WIPER 1
4 ROD0024910 PLUNGER TIE ROD 1 19 PLG2192800 LH TOP WIPER BACKUP 1
5 PLGO025903 PLUNGER SLIDE BK-UP BAR ASSY 2 19 PLG2501900 LH PLGR TOP WIPER BACKUP-316sS 1
5 PLGO025906 PLUNGER SLIDE BK-UP BAR -316SS 2 20 PLG2192801 RH TOP WIPER BACKUP 1
6 PLG0021920 BOTTOM PLUNGER SLIDE 2 20 PLG2501901 RH PLGR TOP WIPER BACKUP-31658 1
7 SMF0003004 3/8 X 1-1/2 FH MACH SC-PLTD 32 21 PLG2192501 RH SIDE FACE WIPER 1
7 SMFS000304 3/8 X 1-1/2 NC FH MS-STAINLESS 32 22 PLG2192500 LH SIDE FACE WIPER 1
8 WCTOO00375 3/8"  FLATWASHER-PLATED 48 23 PLG2192600 LEFT SIDE WIPER BACKUP 1
8 WCTSO00375 378"  FLATWASHER-STAINLESS 48 23 PLG2501800 LH PLGR SIDE WIPER BACKUP-3168S 1
9 NCE0000375 3/8"  NC ESNA NUT - PLATED 16 24 PLG2192601 RIGHT SIDE WIPER BACKUP 1
9 NCESO00375 3/8"  NC ESNA HEX NUT-STNLS 16 24 PLG2501801 RH PLGR SIDE WIPER BACKUP-3168S 1
10 SHMOD21922 PLUNGER BOTTOM SLIDE SHIM 8 25 PLGO021923 PLUNGER BOTTOM FACE WIPER 1
10 SHMO025016 PLUNGER BOTTOM SLIDE SHIM-316SS 8 26 PLGO021924 BOTTOM WIPER BACK-UP 1
11 WLKODOO0375 3/8MMEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT 32 26 PLGO025017 BOTTOM PLGR WIPER BK-UP -31658 1
11 WLKS000375 3/8" LOCKWASHER - STAINLESS 32 27 'SCCO030005 3/8 X 1-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 18
12 SCCO030002 3/8 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 14 27 SCCS000305 3/8 X 1-3/4 NC HEX CS-STNLS 18
12 SCCS000302 3/8 X 1 NC HEX CS-STNLS 14 28 CYLO024674 PLUNGER CYLINDER 1
13 PLGD025506 TOP PLUNGER SLIDE SHIM A 28 SELO024674 SEAL KIT F/CYL0024674 1
13 PLGO025560 TOP PLUNGER SLIDES SHIM-3168S 4 29 COTO000706 5/32 X 2-1/4 COTTER PIN 2
14 PLGOD21900 TOP PLUNGER SLIDE 2 30 PINOO24674 CLEVIS PIN F/CYLO0264674 2
15 ss3752000 3/8 X 2 SQUARE HD SCREW 8




INFEEDCHUTEASSEMBLY

0082052NHO HO
0096¥¥ZNHIO M

Q3aMIONE LON St

91 # ION3HIAIH ‘FION

9

o

gl

g# 434 N 03GNTONI 34V
0t # OGNV 6# IONIHIAIH



INFEEDCHUTEASSEMBLY

' CHU2449600 INFEED CHUTE ASSEMvBLY‘ -MSP
CHU2502500 INFEED CHUTE ASSEMBLY -316 SS

REF PART = QTY.

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
u S E
CHUOO24496 STANDARD INFEED CHUTE
CHUOD25025 STANDARD INFEED CHUTE-316 SS
VLV0026113 SENSOR WINDOW CLEANER TIP
WNDO024498 CHUTE SENSOR WINDOW
WAS0093781 THREAD SEALING WASHER
BSHO026123 SENSOR WINDOW BUSHING
BKT0026116 SENSOR MOUNTING BRACKET ASSY
HYD6600404  1/4 FEMALE CONNECTOR
TBED261300 SENSOR WINDOW CLNR TUBE COMPL.
HYDO061020 NUT,BRASS COMPRESSION
HYDO060020 1/4" COMPRESSION SLEEVE
F 0008221 1/4 MALE CONNECTOR - W/H
NFHOO01032 10-32  NF HEX NUT - PLATED
WLKOO0O100 #10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
BKT0023959 SENSOR MOUNTING BRACKET
SMR1032063 10-32X5/8 RH MACH SCREW-PLT
SWI0000225 OMERON LEVEL DETECTOR
WCT0000100 #10 FLATWASHER - PLATED
NMS0000250 1/4% NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
SMR1032075 10-32X 3/4 RH MACH SCREW-PLT
VLVO000400 1/4 NEEDLE VALVE
NCHOO00313 5/16"  NC HEX NUT - PLATED
WLKO000313 5/16"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT
SCC0020002 5716 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED
CNROO20038 STRAIGHT CONNECTOR

0NN

P T N I (P Y
v s W - O 0

—
o
E - NREE N (N Y o SR o SREC N |\ R N I S A S (UIE (P (I S St O |

—
~

-
foed

—_

n

-_—
0
~

N
o
-

N

ey
-
o

N

n
—_
o

n

[
-
o

N
ut
—




PLUNGERSHELDS

AN —

\.'_..“::__«/

N,
N\
AN




PLUNGERSHIELDS

u

REF
NO.

o RN NN -

N N O N I S Y
(= B S B . I A B = I o )

PART

NO.

FD 0023572

-CVR0021960

FD 0007111
SHD0021961
$CC0020002
SUP0021963
WLK0O000313
NCHO000313
SUP0021964
SMF0002006
SMFs002006
SCC0020001
SUP0024581
NMS0000250
SHD0021962

'HAND000150

SCC0010000

QTy.

DESCRIPTION

s E

"SHLDS ARE F/YOUR PROTECT..."
PLUNGER TOP COVER '
FREEMAN DECAL, WHITE

LEFT FRONT PLUNGER SHIELD

5/16 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED
PLUNGER SHIELD SUPPORT
5/16"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT
5/16"  NC HEX NUT - PLATED
PLUNGER SHIELD SUPPORT

5/16 X 2  FH MACH SC-PLTD
5/16 X 2 SLOTTED F.H.M.S STNLS
5/16 X 3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
FRONT PLUNGER SHIELD SUPPORT
176" NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
RIGHT FRONT PUNGER SHIELD
PLATED DOOR HANDLE

176 X 1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED

L
QO H == WO NN WW a2 o O




OPTIONALSHROUDASSEVELY

REFERENCE #4 INCLUDES
REF #8 AND REF #10




OPTIONALSHROUDASSEMBLY
(MILD STEEL ORSTAINLESS STEEL)

REF
NO.

U

O 0B ~N OO U SN N

OO0 NN DWW RN - e s O

PART

NO.

SCC0020001
$CCS020001
WCT0000313
WCTS000313
WLK0000313
WLKS000313
SHDO024760
SHD0024761
FRM0024756
FRM0024764
NCHO000313
NCHS000313
SUPQ024207
SCC0020003
$CCs020003
HNG0024765
RIVO000604
DOR0248180
DOR0248181
DOR0248190
DOR0248191
PRP0024823
PRP0024833
SCC0010005
SCCs010005
NCHO000250
NCHS000250

" SMTS103250

WCTS010000
LAT0000201
WLK0000100
NFES001032

QTy.

DESCRIPTION

-8 E D
5/16 X 3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 10
5/716" X 3/4" NC SS CAP SCREW 10
5/716" FLATWASHER-PLATED 25
5/16" FLATWASHER-STAINLESS 25
5/16" MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT 16
5/16" LOCKWASHER - STAINLESS 16
CENTER SECTION ASSEMBLY -SS 1
CENTER SECTION ASSEMBLY 1
SHROUD SUPPORT FRAME ASSY-SS 1
SHROUD SUPPORT FRAME ASSEMBLY 2
5/16"  NC HEX NUT - PLATED 24
5/16" NC HEX NUT - STAINLESS 24
REAR CENTER SECT SUPT ANGLE 1
5/16 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 4
5/16 X 1-1/4 NC HEX HD CS SS 4
SHROUD DOOR HINGE -STAINLESS 2
3/16X1/4 STAINLESS GRIP RIVET 96
L. H. SHROUD DOOR -STAINLESS 1
R. H. SHROUD DOOR -STAINLESS 1
L. H. SHROUD DOOR 1
R. H. SHROUD DOOR . 1
SHROUD DOOR PROP ~STAINLESS 4
SHROUD DOOR PROP 4
1/4 X 1-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 8
174" X 1-3/4% SS CAP SCREW 8
1744 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 16
1/4%  NC HEX NUT - STAINLESS 16
10-32 X 1/2 TRUSS SCREW STLNS 16
#10 FLAT WASHER STAINLESS 8
RUBBER DRAW LATCH 4
#10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED 8
10/32 NF ESNA -STAINLESS 8

AN




" CONTROLBOXASSEVBLY

S# 434
NI g3dNI0NI LON 3dv
L# OGNV 9# J0N3IH343Y

AT8NISSVY ¥Od
€1 29vd 338

NAOHS 10N
S| ALIHYIO ¥Od HOIHM ¢
4oL GIHOV.LLY 1vd3ad

9Z# 34 NI a3aNT0NI
LON S} 8Z# JONIU343H

zz# 434 NI aganont LE
1ON SI L2# 30NIYI43Y

A4



CONTROLBOXASSEVBLY

U

REF
NO.

N0’ NN W N -

N e 3 A oA 3 3 a8
m-—‘gom\lo\m&\wmac

n
(Y]

DWW NN N NN YN
- O 0 ® ~N O U

PART .

NO.

BOX0024546
FD 0020598
FUS0000052
FD 0020597
FUS0000042
FUS0000018
SMR8320075
RNGO0D5262
CNROOO0110
WLK0010008
NCHO000832
SWI0096201
NMS0000150
HYD5275032
SWI0005020
SW10005023
WASQ093784
W1s0005625
HYD5924030
CNR0020038
L1T0001200
L1T1690410
FD 0000053
FD 0024638
FD 0018445

SW10005003

SWI10005038
PLT001502%
BLK0005041
FD 0023584
CNRO0D0193

Qry.
DESCRIPTION
s E D
CONTROL BOX WITH LID
FNQ 1 DECAL
FUSE - FNQ 1
DECAL-FNM 2
FUSE - FNM 2

FUSE HOLDER

8-32 X 3/4 RH MACH SCREW-PLT
SEALING RING F/1/2"CONNECTOR |
1/2"L1QUID TIGHT 90* CONNECTOR
#8 LOCKWASHER - PLATED
8-32 NC HEX NUT - PLATED
ADJ PRESSURE SWITCH W/3' LEADS
1/2 CONDUIT LOCKNUT-STEEL
3/8J1CX1/4NPT FELM BULKHD CONN
MICRO SWITCH -1TL 1-2

MICRO SWITCH -1TL 1-3

9/16" THREAD SEALING WASHER
9/16 INTERNAL STAR WASHER-PLT
3/8" BULKHEAD NUT

STRAIGHT CONNECTOR
BULB-MINIATURE BAYONET BASE
LAMP HOLDER

DECAL-CONTROL CIRCUIT-OFF-ON
RESTRICTION CONTORL DECAL
ANTI PLUG DECAL-WATER EXTRACTR
PUSH BUTTON SWITCH -OPERATOR
PUSH BUTTON MUSHROOM-RED
YEMERGENCY. STOPY" LEGEND PLATE
CONTACT BLOCK

"WARNING! POWERED BY HIGH..."
172" STRAIN RELIEF CONNECTOR -

19




- CONTROLPANELASSENBLY

A%




CONTROLPANEL ASSENVBLY

REF PART Qry.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
u s E
PNLO024545 CONTROL BOX PANEL
RELO005000 END CLIP -BNL-5
RALO024564 RELAY SOCKET MNTG RAIL
SMR6320500 6-32 X 1/2  RH MACH SCREW-PLT
REL0003010 RELAY SOCKET
REL0003021 RELAY HOLD DOWN SPRING
REL5170010 TIME DELAY RELAY
RELO004502 RELAY HOLD DOWN
RELO002000 RELAY
RELO002050 RELAY SOCKET
"BAB0016140 16-140 BARRIER BLOCK
MSRO016140  16-140 MARKER STRIP
TRAO015020 TRANSFORMER 230-460V
NFH0001032 10-32 NF HEX NUT - PLATED
'WCBOOO1000 #10 BRASS WASHER-7/16Y0.D.
WLKOO0OT00 #10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
SMR1032750 10-32X3/4  RH MACH SCREW
NCHO000632 6-32  NC HEX NUT - PLATED
WLKOOO0600 #6  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
WCTO000100 #10  FLATWASHER - PLATED
SMR1032500 10-32X1/2  RH MACH SCREW-PLT
BAB0002142 BARRIER BLOCK '
MSRO002142 MARKER STRIP

O 08NN U W -

A ah e e a3 3 w3 w3 ~a e
_ = BN VT O N O e e PR ca a8 N e O

n
W




JUNCTIONBOXASSEMBLY

ALYV HO4 Q3ACIWIY
Qi HLUM NMOHS X08

AR



JUNCTIONBOXASSEMBLY

REF
NO.

U

- e
- O 00NN -

R =3 =3 w3 =3 o3 .2 -3 o2
© 0 0 N O~V W

PART

NO.

BOX0024597
PNL0024594
WLKO000100
NFHO001032
WCB0001000
MSRO010140
BABOQ10140
VARD026921

SMR6320500
WLK0000600
NCH0000632
SMR1032750
RNGO005262
NMS0000150
CNRO0Z20038
CNRO020037
NCHO000250
WLK0000250
WCT0000250
SCCO0010001

Qty.

DESCRIPTION

s . E

JUNCTION BOX (AT HYD TNK)
JUNCTION BOX PANEL

#10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
10-32  NF HEX NUT - PLATED
#10 BRASS WASHER

MARKER STRIP -10 POST

BARRIER BLOCK -10 POST
JUNCTION BOX VARISTOR ASSY
6-32 X 1/2  RH MACH SCREW-PLT
#6  LOCKWASHER - PLATED

6-32  NC HEX NUT - PLATED
10-32X3/4  RH MACH SCREW
SEALING RING F/1/2"CONNECTOR
1/2"  CONDUIT LOCKNUT-STEEL
STRAIGHT CONNECTOR
1/24X45*L1QUID TIGHT CONNECTOR
176" NC HEX NUT - PLATED
1/4" LOCKWASHER - PLATED

174"  FLATWASHER - PLATED

174 X 3/6 NC HT CS - PLATED

N S S ST B NEENERY, RGO N N N S SR CRRC N o |

16




PLUNGERSENSORMOUNTASSEMELEES

A7



PLUNGERSENSORMOUNTASSEMBLIES

REF PART ) QTyY.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
, s E
CNROO20038 STRAIGHT CONNECTOR
SWIO002047 PROXIMITY SWITCH
MNT0024568 PLUNGER SENSOR MOUNT ASSEMBLY
SMS0000107 1/4 X 1/2 NC SELF-TAP CS-PLTD
MNT0024567 PLUNGER SENSOR MOUNT COVER
NCHO000313 5/16" ~ NC HEX NUT - PLATED
WLKO000313 5/16"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT
WCTO000313 5/16m FLATWASHER-PLATED
SCC0020002 5/16 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED

u

O ONONU WY
S PN SN D




ELECTRICALCONDUITS

FLOAT SWITCH

MOTOR JUNCTION BOX

= =

LS-2 LIMIT  SWITIGH1 LIMIT SWITQH

LEFT SIDE
JUNCTION BOX
5 - 1
-0 \ = : CONTROL BOX
INFEED SWITCH LEVEL DETEGTO 1 ANTI-PLUG VAL
‘ \ I \ /
H -/
I 6
°© » —|°d oz
6 — \\ —/ |
O) 8 . :
PLUNGER BIRECTI[ON
_— CONTROL VALVE
- |
RIGHT SIDE

AQ



ELECTRICALCONDUITS

REF
NO.

u

O ~N O U1 NN

PART

CDUO024637.
CDUD028324
CDU0024633
CDUO024634
CDU0024632
CDU0024631
€bu0029880
CbU0029881

NO.

QTy.

DESCRIPTION

s E

MOTOR CONUIT

JNK BOX TO FLOAT SW CONDUIT

JNK BOX TO LS-2 CONDUIT

JNK BOX TO LS-1 CONDUIT

TNK JNCT TO LVL DET CONDUIT
CNTL BOX TO TNK JUCTION CONDUIT
CNTL BOX TO ANTI-PLUG VLV

CNTL BOX TO PLNG DIRECT VLV

D

B N Y Sy

/8




OILCOOLERANDMOUNTS

21




OILCOOLERANDMOUNTS

u

REF
NO.

O ~N O U W N -

NN R =3 =3 e3 o3 e w3 w3 o =3 -3
N = O 0 00 NV W - O

PART

CLR0O020833
CLRO002353
CLRO002094
F 0006675

SCC0030003

WCT0000313
WLK0000313
SCC0020007
MNT0021894
WCT0000375
WLK0000375
SCC0030002
NCHO000313
MNT0024616
SCC0020002
BRC0024886
WCT0000500
SCC0050004
NCHO000375
BRC0024936
WLKO000500
NCHO000500

NO.

QTY.

DESCRIPTION

$ E

OIL COOLER

TEE NUT-OIL COOLER MOUNT
MOUNTING BLOCK-OIL COOLER

3/4 JIC X 1" NPT MALE CONN
3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS .~ PLATED
57161 FLATWASHER-PLATED
5/16"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT
5/16 X 2-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
LEFT OIL COOLER MOUNT

3/8% FLATWASHER-PLATED
3/8"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT

3/8 X1 NC HT CS - PLATED
5/16"  NC HEX NUT - PLATED
RIGHT OIL COOLER MNT ASSEMBLY
5/16 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED
RIGHT COOLER MNT BRACE

1/2"  FLATWASHER - PLATED

1/2 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED
3/8u NC HEX NUT - PLATED
LEFT COOLER MNT BRACE

172 LOCKWASHER-PLATED
1/72¢ NC HEX NUT - PLATED

D
1
2
2
2
3
6
6
2
1
8
9
6
4
1
4
1
1
1
3
1
1
1

22




MOTORANDPUVPMIOUNTS

23



REF PART QTy.

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
U S E
CPL5021251 1"X2-1/8 BORE COUPLER COMPLETE
MNT4051922 PUMP MOUNT
ZZ 0000457 172 X 1/2 X 2-3/4 KEY
MTRO010037 'MOTOR 40HP 1750 230/460-TEFC .
MNT0021991 MOTOR MOUNT
WAS0000105 5/8  STRUCTURAL WASHER
WCT0000625 5/8"  FLATWASHER - PLATED
SCCO070003 5/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
NCHOO00500 1/2"  NC HEX NUT - PLATED
WLK0000500 1/2¢ LOCKWASHER-PLATED
WCTO000500 1/2"  FLATWASHER - PLATED
$CCO050003 1/2 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS ~ PLATED
WLKO000625 5/8"MED LOCKWASHER-PLATED
NCHOO000625 5/8% NC HEX NUT - PLATED
CNROOOO110  1/2"LIQUID TIGHT 90% CONNECTOR

O N O U B W

3 o3 o3 a3
N W NS o
P I« NI NI e NI« NI e I e e e i =

—_
i




HYDRAULICPUMPANDFITTINGS

FRONT

25




HYDRAULICPUMP ANDEMTINGS

u

REF PART

N

~N oUW N -

0. NO.

PMP0035035
HYD5315050
HYD5315060
HYD5515070
SCCO000504
WLK0000500

, Qry.

DESCRIPTION
s E D
SUNSTRAND TRIPLE PUMP 1
5/8J1C X 5/8 O-RNG ST THD CONN 1
3/4J1C X 3/4 O-RNG ST THD CONN 1
1" JIC X 1" O-RING 90% ELBOW 2
172 X 1-1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW 2
1/21  LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2

26




MANIFOLDVALVEASSEMBLY

N \\\ @ @\\ ",
\
/ \\ \\ \~ S/

27



MANIFOLDVALVEASSEMBLY

REF
NO.

U

-_
- OO BN W -

W oW W WD NN NN N DN NNDN 2 =2 a2 a2

PART

NO.

HOS0029716
HYD5315080
H0S0029718
HYD5365030
HYD5515054
HOS0029725
HOS0029717
HOS0029715
HYD5515060
HOS0029711
HYD5315090
HYD5365050
HOS0029719
HYD5365043
HOS0029727
HOS0029726
VLVNSABKXV
GAGO005000
GAG0002000
HYD5129020
F 0006684
VLVOOZ2Fs6
VLV0029859
CBL4090118
VLV00410D5
VLV0422006
HYD5315060
HOS0029714
MLD7500331
$CC0030002
WLK0000375
WCT0000375
GRD0029733
H0S0029712
HYD5365098
HOS0029713
HYD5365080
CNR0020038
CNRO0O20037
WLK0000500
SCC0050004

QTY.

DESCRIPTION

s E

VLV MANIFLD PORT B TO PUMP

1M JIC X 1" 0-RNG ST THD CONN
VLV MANIFLD PORT P TO PRES SWI
3/8 JIC X 3/8 O-RING 45* ELBOW
5/8 JI1C X 1/2 O-RING 90% ELBOW
VLV MANIFLD PORT E TO RESTRICT
VLV MANIFLD PORT A TO CTR PMP
VLV MANIFLD PORT F TO OIL COOL
3/4 JIC X 3/4 0-RING 90* ELBOW
VLV MANIFOLD PORT D TO OIL FIL
1-1/2J1C X 1-1/2 0-RNG THD CON
5/8 JIC X 5/8 0-RING 45* ELBOW
VLV MANIFLD PORT K TO RESTRICT
1/2 JIC X 3/8 0-RING 45% ELBOW
VLV MANIFLD PORT 1 TO RESTRICT
VLV MANFLD PORT J TO RESTRICT
1/4" 0-RING GAUGE SNUBBER
2"DIA 5000PSI 1/4NPT GLYSERIN
29DIA 2000PS1 1/4NPT GLYSERIN
174" JIC CAP

1/441C X 1/4 O-RNG ST THD CONN
VLV-ADJ PILOT CHOK-Z2FS62412QV
MANIFOLD VLAVE ASSEMBLY
CABLE/PLUG ASSEMBLY

R. R. SINGLE SOLENOID VALVE
VALVE 4WEH22GEAW110NT

3/4J1C X 3/4 0-RNG ST THD CONN
VLV MANIFLD PORT G TO OIL COOL
WHITE QUICK EDGE TRIM MOLDING
3/8 X1  NC HT CS - PLATED
3/8" MEDIUM LOCKWASHER - PLTD
3/8%"  FLATWASHER - PLATED
HYDRAULIC VALVE GUARD

VLV MANIFLD PORT L TO BUTT END
1-1/4J1C X 1 O-RING 45* ELBOMW
VLV MANIFLD PORT M TO ROD END
1" JIC X 1" 0-RING 45* ELBOW
STRAIGHT CONNECTOR
1/29X45*L1QUID TIGHT CONNECTOR
1/2% LOCKWASHER - PLATED

1/2 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED

A/R

N G ST G N N N

e e e e o3 a3 A PN a3 e P e ed B el a3 a3 a3 w3 e A e S N -2 N - O

28




HYDRAULICTANKASSEMBLY

29



HYDRAULICTANKASSEMBLY

U

REF
NO.

0NN W -

PART

NO.

TNK0029311
GSKOOOORG4
FIL0001592
HYD3159022
PPE1502500
PPE0150900
HYD5205090
HOS0029711
SCCO030004
WAS0093781:
FT 0000530
HYD3109096
CLPO00413
HYD3159021
HYD3159070
CLPO100125
SW10055037
CNR0020037
HYD3159060
FIL4056154
PPE0250000
PPE2502000
PPE0020000
PPE2001250
HYD5205100
HOS0029720
HOS0029721
PPE1501250
PPEQ015000
PPEN200150
PPE0042000
HYD3159040
FD 0000048
FD 0000044
NFJ0005000
RNG7629040
GAGO064051
PPE0025000
NCE0000313
DPT0004000
$SCC0020004
CVR0000180
SCC0070008
PLUO000750
HYD5205060

QaTy.

DESCRIPTION

S E

HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY

FILTER HOUSING GASKET

MAIN SYSTEM HYDRAULIC FILTER
1-1/2 HEX HEAD STEEL PIPE PLUG
1-1/2X2-1/2 EH BLK PIPE NIPPL
1-1/2 90*% STD BLK PIPE  ELBOW
1-1/2J1C X 1-1/2NPT MALE CONN
VLV MANIFOLD PORT D TO OIL FIL
3/8 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED
THREAD SEALING WASHER

BREATHER CAP

1-1/2 X 3/4 STEEL PIPE BUSHING
1/2" CONDUIT CLAMP

1-1/4 HEX HEAD STEEL PIPE PLUG
(e HEX HEAD STEEL PIPE PLUG
1-1/4" HYDRA ZORB HOSE CLAMP
FLOAT SWITCH

1/2"X45*L1QUID TIGHT CONNECTOR
3/4  HEX HEAD STEEL PIPE PLUG
TWIN-LIFE SUMP FLTR W/3PSI BYP
2-1/2 EX HVY CLOSE PIPE NIPPLE
2-1/2 X 2 HEX BSH'G (S. ONLY)
2" X2 CLOS BLK PIPE NIPPLE

2 X 1-1/2 STD BLK PIPE BUSH
1-1/4J1C X 1-1/4NPT MALE CONN
TANK TO CENTER PUMP SUCTION
TANK TO FORWARD PMP SUCTION
1-1/2X1-1/4 MAL:FEM HEX BUSH
1-1/2 XCLO XH BLK PIPE NIPPLE
2X1-1/2 EH FORGE BLK HEX BSHG
2h EX BLACK PIPE TEE

1/2  HEX HEAD STEEL PIPE PLUG
DECAL-"MAINTAIN OIL LEVEL™
DECAL-DIRECTION ARROW

1/2n NF JAM NUT

RING

GAUGE W/STEEL DIAL THERMOMETER
2 1/2" NPT STEEL HEX PLUG
5/16"  NC ESNA NUT - PLATED
BAFFLE ADAPTER

5/16 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED
END COVER - LHA#EC-18D

5/8 X 2-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED
3/4 HEX HD MAGNETIC PIPE PLUG
3/4 JI1C X 3/4 NPT MALE CONN

D
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
4
A
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
2
2
1
1
2
1
2
1
1
1
1

30




MAINHYDRAULICFILTER

3



MAINHYDRAULICFILTER

(FIL0001592)

- REF

U

NO.

O Ut B W N

PART

SCCO030004
WASD093781
KIT0003000
F1L0003000
FIL0001997
GSKOOOORGA

NO.

QTy.

DESCRIPTION

s E

3/8 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED
THREAD SEALING WASHER

FILTER CHANGE OVER KIT
HYDRAULIC FILTER ELEMENT
FILTER CONNECTOR

FILTER HOUSING GASKET

P P = |

32




PLUNGERCYLINDERHOSES, MOUNTSANDCLAMPS

53\

\,

\

\

N
SN

33




PLUNGERCYLINDERHOSES, MIOUNTSANDCLANMPS

REF PART QTy.

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
u § E D
CYL0024674 PLUNGER CYLINDER 1
HYD5515070 1* JIC X 1" O-RING 90* ELBOW 1
HOS0029713 VLV MANIFLD PORT M TO ROD END 1
HYD5515018 1-1/4J1C X 1" O-RING 90* ELBOW 1
HOS0029712 VLV MANIFLD PORT L TO BUTT END 1
CLPO100125 1-1/4"™ HYDRA ZORB HOSE CLAMP 2
$CC0030002 3/8 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 4
MNTO027147 HOSE CLAMP MOUNT 1
WLKO000375 3/8" MEDIUM LOCKWASHER - PLTD 4
BKT0029700 HOSE CLAMP MOUNT BRACKET 1
NCHO000375 3/8" NC HEX NUT - PLATED 2
CLPO035775 5" H. D. EXHAUST CLAMP 1
MNT0024626 HOSE CLAMP MOUNTING CHANNEL 1

o 00 N O T W N

— -2
W N - O



PARTNUMBERINDEX

PART PAGES  PART PAGES  PART

BABOOO2142 v vvvecnevennnnnanannne we T4 FRMOO24756 cuvvnceennraneonscnnanas 10 LAT0000201

BABOO10140 +vuvvuvennnnnnnnnunsanas 16 FRMO024764 ...... cesmseneasratnavan 10 LIT0001200

BABOO16140 vuvuenvacnancnnnns aanee 14 FRMO024990 . ..cvuvnvarvonaarcnnnnns 2 LIT1690410

BKT0023959 vuvvnrunenanncsanonuens 6 FT 0000530 +evvevvnannnuacennnnnuns 30 MLD7500331

BKT0026116 +unvuneennnnnnannnunnns 6 FUSO000018 vuvnvnevnnunnnvannanens 12 MNT0021894

BKT0029620 +.vvneececnnnnnsnnananan 36 FUSOO00042 v uuvevvcennunennanns «aaa 12 MNT0021991

BKT0029700 vvvvecnceununnnnnsernane 34 FUS0000052 «.vvvevvuccnvencnncnnans 12 MNT0024567

BLKOOO504T vveveneeunnunonnnnananes 12 GAGDO02000 «vvevevunenennuannrnnnns 28  MNT0024568

BOX0024546 . vvvieernnnennnnnnnnrons 12 GAGOOOS5000 .uvuvvunnnncavonasnonns 28  MNTD024616

BOX0024397 cvnveninnnvncnnrannnans 16 GAGODBA05T vvuevervennuuncnnarannnn 30 MNT0024626

BRCOOZ24886 . vvvsvvnnenvnensnnsnnnns 22 GRDOO29733 ..uvuvvrnnnerncranacnsns 28  MNT0027147

BRCOO24936 «.vvvuvenanasnnnsnnennns 22 GSKOOOORGL «vvevuwewvsronnacnaces 30,32 MNT4051922 ....... cmncansansnaranas 24
BSHO026123 vvvecvvnnnnnnnnoncrnnaas 6 HANOOOOT50 vuvveevevnnannnnnnnnnns 8 MSRO00Z2142 «.vvnieaurennnncennnnnns 14
BSHOOVGA00 v.vceevncunenvnennnanns 2 HNGOO24765 ...vvueereneancarocnnann 10 MSROO1T0T40 ..vuneinvinnncennananan 16
BSHOOVGB70 v ueenvneceannranonnanens & HOSOOZ29711 viiievnnnnnnunnnnans 28,30 MSROOT6140 vvne v nnnanrirnnnnnn. 14
CBLAO90T18 vuvrvuennnnnanncanannnnnn 28 HOSO029712 v.ievvvcecnnnnnns wi.. 28,34 MTROOT0037 & uvvevnneennnnnnnnnnnns 24
CDUODZ463T oveinineunannnnnnnunnn 20 HOSD029713 vuvrvvvunnaruncanennss 28,34 NFESO01032 . .cviiinnieeiinnnnnnrnn 10
CDUOD24632 vvvvnnverenncnunnnnnnnas 20 HOSO00297T4 «eevvuerossannnennenanns 28 NFJOO05000 . oovivnscinennniiernnnns 30
CDUOO24633 vuvvvenvcanncnnnnnuannes 20 HOS0029715 +vencr i e ciicecrcnnes 28 NP 0000100 .occvneeiiiieniinnennns 2
CDUOD24634 vnvveennunconnnnnannsn 20 HOSO029716 veevuwuneecannnannnnnnes 28 e L ¥ 4
CDUOD24637 vvveeennnncancannncnnns 20 HOS0029717 wuvvnierninanrcarananans 28 PLGOO21900 <ot iiiineinrancnnse 4
CDUDD28324 vuvevuvrnnnnsnnnnsuuaane 20 ROS0029718 vuvunnvnnnnanseannnnnnns 28 PLGOO2T918 v uven v civiinnonnnnnnan 2
CDUDD29880 wvveuvvvnnnnansennnnnnn 20 " HOS0029719 «vvvnvnerensancnnsnnnen 28 PLGOO2T919 wevivne e vinnnncnnnnnenns 2
CDUOO2988T vvevennencracnannnnnuse 20 HOS0029720 .....uuu.-. raeeeasainenes 30 PLG0021920 . ovvniveiiiiriennnnnnans b4
CHUOO24496 «.vvvieoannananuannnnass 6 HOSO029721 «eonenennnuacnnnnnnensnn 30 PLGOD21923 o \vvnnenvenarennnananna 4
CHUODZ25025 . .vvinncnanuvnnannsanans 6 HOS0029723 .uuvcuennunnencnnanenann 36 PLGO02T924 +ourevciiiincnnnnnnnns 4
CHU2449600 .ovvvvinevnnnanansconen 6 HOSO029724 «veuvvinanacesnnnncacans 36 PLGOO25017 vvevvvmnincninnsscrennns 4
CHU2502500 v uvvuvinnrionnnnnnnnnn e 6 HOS0029725 uvvvvvvvesiinnesninncas 28 PLGO0R5503 .. .uivinnieainennrnnnns 4
CLPOOT095T uvvei i evvannansanannsn 36 HOS0029726 +vvuevnnienncarvnansonans 28 PLGO025506 v vvnvvvennianvicnnnnnnns 4
CLPBO021607 vuveenencnnnnnennnnaness 36 HOSO029727 vuvvveveucnsvnencnnunns 28 PLGO025542 «iuvvvvnvucennnnanannns 2
CLPOO35775 tueeeinnnneennnnnnonunss 3h. HOSD029728 cvvvvivvvnnannncuunersan 36 PLGOO25543 o ivveaninineniincnenans 2
CLPOOB04T3 vuvveenanencnnnnnuanss 30 HOS0029729 o vvvvierenvesancnnsnnans 36 PLGOO25555 v uevvvvvinnnnvarannnns e b
CLPOT00125 vuvveevvennanncnnanans 30,34  HOSO029730 «uvvvinnnnncurnnansannns 36 PLGOOR5560 «vvenunvnncernnnnrnnans b
CLROD02094 +vvneevnnnnninvunnanvans 22 HOS0029731 ..cvvvvucerenencnanuanas 36 PLGO025903 . ..vniiinciannnnnnanans 4
CLROO02353 oo vvvevvuennancusnnacans 22 HOSO029732 cuvvevncenecrncvacunnnan 36 PLGO025906 «uvvvunnannn. . 4
CLRO0Z20833 .vvuovvrnvnenanunnnaaana 22 HYDOOS00Z20 v vnenwnnrcnneanennns 6 PLG2192500 vvuvvennanennns Ceveevaen 4
CNROOGOT10 vuveneenanennanmnnnnn 12,24 HYDOO61020 . .vvvvnnercinanncnnanenn 6 PLG2192507 o .ocvvnneieiiiiiniianans 4
CNROOOD193 vuvnviinaiinninnnnaanss 12 HYD3109096 v uvvenvneenacrocnsnrnnns 30 PLG2192600 ..ccvvneneenariennranans &
CNROO20037 wvvvevavnanenannas 16,28,30 HYD3159021 «.vvvunnn eemmeaaareaane 30 PLG219260T vveeviincicvnacaranans 4
CNROO20038 ...vuveennnnn 6,12,16,18,28  HYD3159022 cvvuvrvnunncarnncesnsnnn, 30 PLG2192700 . vuuvnvnncnnoranemennnns 4
CPL5021257 vuvenrvvnnnnnncnnannncnn 24 HYD3159040 v ovvcrnncnnnnnennnccnns 30 PLE2192707T wuveierinincnnninarannnn A
CVROO001T80 s uvevnvnvensancannnnanes 30 HYD3159060 ........... cecrrevuracun 30 PLG2192800 vvvvrcvcnnnnninnnnennans 4
CVROU21960 +nvneeecenrunnnncasanans 8 HYD3159070 vvvvuvnnannnnncrnnnsunnn 30 PLG219280T v .o viviiieirininnnnnnnn 4
CYLOOO3516 vueevvenrenrnecnnnnans 2,36 HYD3609060 v.evverocnnvsnnnrnennens 38 PLGZ2501800 vvvvvvvevinnnrnnnannnnns A
CYLOOR4674 vuvevennonuncnnncannas 4,34 HYD3759060 +.evvvinvunanennns - 38 PLG250180T v vocnencnnencrniiarennnn 4
DOR0248180 vueneevveerncunnnanunse 10 HYD5129020 «vvunienevnennnnnnnnnene 28 - PLG2501900 ovvvneievuunvnnnannaanns 4
DOR0Z248181 v vvuuevvnvvnnannnnnnnuns 10 HYD5205056 4vuveennvneocennncnnnnss 38 PLG250T90T wunrr v v ieinnianneanns 4
DOR0O248190 . eveiiiaivnncnnnvnaanes 10 HYD5205060 +vuvuvvvvannnnnneanns 30,38 PLTO0T5029 . verinevinmcnnnrnnnanan 12
DOR0OZ24819T cuveriicvrvncanrcannass 10 HYD5205090 v.vunvvvanaocnananersnss 30 " PLUOOOO750 +evveeun munmmenervannnnn 30
DPTO004000 . uvuvvcncannncannsnnnnas 30 HYD5205700 viuinvncvunncnncncannnnss 30 PMPOO35035 «uvvviiecvniniiannnnanan 26
F 0006498 ..cveeernmninnanccnnnnnn 2 HYD5275032 cuvinvecannnnurannenecan 12 PNLOO24545 . ivvnennivieiiicnnnnnnn, 14
F 0006517 cevevevrnvnncnnnannunnse 2 HYD5315050 vivenvnnnnnnnncennnsnnns 26 PNLOOZ4594 v vuenereniincncnnannnnas 16
F 0006675 vuvevvevnncnnncavonncens 22 HYD5315060 vuvvuvnvnnneenocusens 26,28 PPEDOT5000 - cuvvvnneniiiiiennnnaan 30
F 0006684 ocvvevennnucsncannnannen 28  HYD5315080 ..cvviveencnnunenconnnan 28 PPEOC20000 . .ovneieiiiiiincrnnneas 30
F 0008175 tnvevnnenncanananannnnes 38 HYD5315090 vevennvennncurnnmnnanaan 28 PPEOC25000 .+ vuveeevincnvnannnnnnns 30
F 0008221 cccuveennnnnannuncncanns 6 HYD5325030 uicuvncenaconencerasanan 36 PPE0042000 «vvvennevenunninnnnnnnns 30
FD 0000044 +.vevnccnnvannncanannnns 30 HYD5325050 s.iuuenenuunovinoncaroeas 36 PPED150900 . ..ovuvnvincernannnnennn 30
FD 0000048 ..cnuvvncnncnansncannnss 30 HYD5365030 v.icveueanenncuroncnnnnea 28 PPEO250000 . ..ovceeanunarvecnncanns 30
FD 0000053 . cvvvnecuannanennsnsnues 12 HYDS365043 ..vvvervvunnnennnncnanas 28 PPE1501250 cvuvuennnunennnusnionnns 30
FD 0007111 vvneeneancncncananonns 2,8  HYD5365050 cuvvunnnvnocarsnanannnnn 28 PPE1502500 «uvvenvivincniianonanann 30
FD OD18445 «.vvrnnnanonanennnnsnsnn 12 HYD5365080 «vuvununcanuonsuonnsanan 28 PPE2001250 «vvcvnnennnanrncnnrnnans 30
FD 0020597 vvceerernnnrnnunannsnane 12 HYD5365098 ..vveirienncnnnonrsannnn 28 PPE2502000 . uvvvaenneiiarernnennss 30
FD 0020598 . ..vvvvvennnnnnnnnnnnens 12 HYD5515018 cvvnuvunnencncenannenane 34 PPEHZ00150 o oivvevevieenrievaranaan 30
FD 0023572 vinvenvnnencnnnnnannnnss 8  HYD5515030 couvunsenconensanannnans 38 PRPO024823 . .uuvavevenarannnnannns 10
FD 0023574 v ivvunrrncenncnsnvnnons 2 HYD5515054 veveuvnnneunaanrnnnan 28,36 PRPO024833 . ovvniveavernncrnennaan 10
FD 0023584 ...cvvvvaninecannnnnnnes 12 HYD5515060 cvvvevivuncecnnnvaccnnns . 28 RALOOZ21756 wvvnneavesonnninnnsanns 2
FD 0024638 . .oveunennnoannnnnanunss 12 HYD5515064 .vuvenecvencnnnenrnnanas 36 RAL0021932 ........ Peeeeraiereanes 2
FILOO0T592 v cvvnnevanvnnannsnnce 30,32 HYD5515070 .evvuennnn wrenasavees 26,34 T - o 2
FILOO0T1997 vvvuvrcnanenncncnnnnasa 32 HYD5924030 ..cvuvnnvvncnnncanans 12,36 RALOCR21934 v.cuevnenennnnanenannnnn 2
FILOO03000 . .cvcoeneenvncncuonnnane 32 HYD5924050 vuvnevinnaneueesnsanencs 36 RALOO21935 . .iiininaveranrnnnnnnsne 2
FIL4056154 covneiinnenannenenanans 30 HYDEE0OADS . ovveenvenanvnnencnnnnas 6 RALOO24564 vvviroruniuaannnnanannns 14

FRMOO21803 v vivinnvucannnasncncasns 2 KITO003000 v.cuueencucnsunnnnnnanas 32 RALO025020 vuvvevucncunranconennnns 2



PARTNUNMBERINDEX

PART PAGES
RALOO25023 +vvnnnensnnnrasnennne 2
RALOOZ5024 v v evvunnnenereenseneenns 2
RELOO02000 . 'vueeeenennnnennrnnns 14
RELOO02050 v vevneeeennenrnnnennn. 14
RELOOO3010 «vvneeennnrnnnennnnes 14
RELO003021 +vvvurvrnennens eeveeens 14
RELOOOA502 v vvseevnvnnnnnnennnes 14
RELO005000 4 v v vuemnasnnrnnnnnesenns 14
RELS170070 v vuneeresnnirnninnnns 14
RNGOOO5262 v vvnnensennsnennnen 12,16
RNG7629040 v vvvneeesrnnenennananns 30
RODOOZ4A910 +avvvnneeneneeennnsenns 4
SELOOOT504 «vveeennnnnnneeeaneeenns 2
SELOD24674 v vveeinnnnenssnenaneensn 4
SHDOO2196T - vvvrneennnnennannannens 8
SHDOD21962 v vveeernenenannnrnnnnn 8
SHDOOZ4760 « v vvneeennnnnnnnnennnnan 10
SHDOOZATET « v ennerennernnnnennens 10
SHMOD21922 uveeeeeinennneennnnen 4
SHMOOZ507T6 « v v v vvneeenernnnnrnnnns 4
SUPDO21963 v vveeernnnnnnnnennneen 8
SUPOO21964 +vvvuneeerrnennnnennnens 8
SUPD024207 v enrnseeeernnnenrnnnns 10
SUPDOZ458T e vrveennnneeennnnnnen 8
SWIO000225 +v'vnrenrernnevrnnennes 6
SWIO002047 «uernsnenerrnnnernnnns 18
SWI0005003 «vvvueerennnnnnnnennnen 12
SWIO005020 + v vueeeereennnneennneen 12
“SWIO005023 vunreeennnnnnnnennnnns 12
SWIO005038 «uvvneenensrnnnnacnnnen 12
SWID059037 « v uveennnnnurnnnernnnnns 30
SWIO0D620T v vnvnneeennrrnnneennnnss 12
TBEOD29649 « v vneennnneennneennnens 36
TBEOO29650 «vvnveennnnnrnnnnensanns 36
TBEDD29651 « v e vnneeennnennnneennnns 36
TBEOZ61300 +avvrnrevrnrneernsnnnnen 6
TNKODZ931T 4 eenneeeeninnrnnennnns 30
TRAOOT5020 v enneeennnnennnnnnnens 14
VARD02692T « v vvemneecnnanennnnen 16
VLVOOOO0A00 «vevennererareernnennenn 6
VLVO006324 e vnnnmnnrenennsnnnns 38
VLVOOZET13 v eeveneererneneenennnenn 6
VLVO029859 « v vvunsansernnnrecnnees 28
VLVOOATODS avenreeenvnnenrenennnns 28
VLVOOZ2FS «eennnneneennneeranees 28
VLV0422006 v evvneeenannrsennnnnnnn 28
VLVNSABKXV + v eeveeenvnnnninnnnneen 28
WASO000105 v vneserrnnnennennnsss 24
WASO000T43 v v neenennennnennnnenenn 2
WASG093781 . v'uvnnnnnnens ... 6,30,32
WASO093784 v vvvvneereennnninnnnnnns 12
WASS000143 «vveevrenn. erneeneenas 2
WCBOOOT000 « v veevnenennnenes 14,16
WNDOO2AADB .. eeeeeeerarsennannnnn 6

2Z 0000457 wiiunnnvccnnnanannanes 24

PART

PAGES

PART

PAGES




INTENTIONALLY BLANK




